Effect on profit or loss for the year (fair

value of derivatives - swaps) (222,879) (2,369,263)
Effect on equity for the year (fair value of

derivatives - swaps) (45,218) (15,432)

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to interim financial statements (Continued)
March 31, 2023
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

108

24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

24.2. Risk management (Continued)

f) Derivatives (Continued)

Given the changes in market rates, these amounts may suffer changes as well as early
settlement or maturity of the transactions.

For derivative financial instruments, the Company considers as probable scenario +5%
(Scenario I) future exchange rates of the Brazilian real in relation to the US dollar, euro,
IPCA inflation rates, and DI futures interest rates, obtained from B3 for instrument
maturity, calculated on the nominal amount of the agreement.

The Company adopted the scenarios corresponding to -25% (Scenario II), -50%
(Scenario III), +25% (Scenario IV) and +50% (Scenario V) in relation to the exchange
rates and DI rates used to determine the probable scenario.

Debt - Citibank and JP Morgan Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate fluctuation 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of US$ (rate in R$) - 4.0008 2.6672 - -
Appreciation of US$ (rate in R$) 5.3344 - - 6.6680 8.0016

Effect on liabilities
Loan 4131 - Citibank and JP Morgan 43,470 (217,350) (434,700) 217,350 434,700

Effect on derivatives (43,470) 217,350 434,700 (217,350) (434,700)
Swap
Net effect - - - - -

Debt - Senior Notes I Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate fluctuation 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of US$ (rate in R$) - 4.0008 2.6672 - -
Appreciation of US$ (rate in R$) 5.3344 - - 6.6680 8.0016

Effect on liabilities
Senior Notes 120,587 (602,937) (1,205,873) 602,937 1,205,873

Effect on derivatives
Swap (120,587) 602,937 1,205,873 (602,937) (1,205,873)
Net effect - - - - -

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to interim financial statements (Continued)
March 31, 2023
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

109

24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

24.2. Risk management (Continued)

f) Derivatives (Continued)

Debt - Senior Notes II Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate fluctuation 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of US$ (rate in R$) - 4.0008 2.6672 - -
Appreciation of US$ (rate in R$) 5.3344 - - 6.6680 8.0016

Effect on liabilities in US$
Senior Notes II 157,483 (787,416) (1,574,833) 787,416 1,574,833

Effect on derivatives
Swap (157,483) 787,416 1,574,833 (787,416) (1,574,833)
Net effect - - - - -

Debt - Debentures Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Fluctuation in DI rate 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of the DI rate - 10.7494% 7.1663% - -
Appreciation of the DI rate 14.3325% - - 17.9156% 21.4988%

Effect on liabilities
Debentures 20,346 (86,469) (193,284) 127,161 233,976

Effect on derivatives (20,346) 86,469 193,284 (127,161) (233,976)
Swap
Net effect - - - - -

Debt - Debentures (CRI) Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Fluctuation of the IPCA rate 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of the IPCA rate - 3.6619% 2.4413% - -
Appreciation of the IPCA rate 4.8825% - - 6.1031% 7.3238%

Effect on liabilities 9,843 (41,835) (93,513) 61,522 113,200
Debentures

Effect on derivatives
Swap (9,843) 41,835 93,513 (61,522) (113,200)

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to interim financial statements (Continued)
March 31, 2023
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

110

24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

24.2. Risk management (Continued)

f) Derivatives (Continued)

Debt - BofA Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

Exchange rate fluctuation 5% (25%) (50%) 25% 50%
Depreciation of EUR€ (rate in R$) - 4.3505 2.9003 - -
Appreciation of EUR€ (rate in R$) 5.8006 - - 7.2508 8.7009

Effect on liabilities
Loan 4131 - BofA 16,885 (84,424) (168,849) 84,424 168,849

Effect on derivatives
Swap (16,885) 84,424 168,849 (84,424) (168,849)
Net effect - - - - -

Rede D’Or São Luiz S.A.

Notes to interim financial statements (Continued)
March 31, 2023
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

111

24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (Continued)

24.3. Changes in liabilities from financing activities

Individual

Individual 12/31/2022

Loans,
financing and

debentures
raise

Interest,
monetary
variations

and foreign
exchange

differences,
net

Payment of
acquisitions
and principal

Payment of
interest

Fair value of
debt

Allocation of
dividends and

interest on
equity

Payment of
dividends and

interest on
equity Other 03/31/2023

Loans, financing, debentures
and leases 31,610,932 1,100,000 1,076,458 (1,076,327) (802,720) 63,198 - - 62,954 32,034,495